SECTION 6. This act shall be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 27, 1877.

[Published March 7, 1877.]

CHAPTER 74.

AN ACT to amend an actentitled "An act to organize a union school district in the village and town of Monroe, in the county of Green."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and ussembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1 of chapter 551 of the private and local laws of the state of Wisconsin, entitled "An act to organize a union school district in the village and town of Monroe, in the county of Green," approved April the 12th, A. D. 1866, is hereby amended so as to include the following described land in said union school district: Twenty acres of land off of the west end of the north half of the southwest quarter of section number thirty-six, in town number two north, of range number seven east, in the town of Monroe, Green county, Wisconsin.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 27, 1877.

[Published February 28, 1877.]

CHAPTER 75.

AN ACT to authorize the governor to designate a circuit judge to hold court in any circuit where a vacancy exists in the office of circuit judge.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. In case the office of either of the circuit it judges of this state shall become vacant, unless such vacancy shall be filled as provided by law, the governor shall appoint some circuit judge to hold any term of the circuit court which shall have been fixed by law to be held in the circuit in which such vacancy exists.

Governor may appoint circuit judge.

Amended.

Change of school district boundaries.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved February 28, 1877.

[Published March 2, 1877.]

CHAPTER 76.

AN ACT to authorize the commissioners of school and univer-sity lands to loan a portion of its trust funds to to the town of Pine Valley in the county of Clark, Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The commissioners of school and uni-school land versity lands are hereby authorized in their discretion commissioners to loan a portion of the trust funds of this state, not loan trust exceeding three thousand dollars, to the town of Pine Valley, in the county of Clark, in this state, and the said town is hereby authorized to borrow a sum not exceeding the amount above named, of said commissioners, and to issue to said commissioners certificates of the indebtedness so contracted. Said indebtedness shall bear interest at the rate of seven per cent. per annum. and said interest shall be paid annually together with not less than one fifth of the principal sum, till the whole is paid. Provided that such amount shall (including existing indebtedness) not in the aggregate exceed five per centum on the value of the taxable property of said town of Pine Valley, as appears by the assessment roll of said town for state and county taxes for the year 1876.

SECTION 2. Before contracting any debt, and before supervisors to any of said funds shall be delivered to said town, in exchange for said certificates of indebtedness, the supervisors of said town shall file with the secretary of state, an acceptance of the provisions of this act, and of the terms and limitations herein provided for.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved Februrry 28, 1877.

funds.

file acceptance.